U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Form PT 1-31-92		RE(09-17	TT (3) (4)				
To the H	tonorable 0	Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Plea						
Name	of conv	eying party(ies):	10114	2. Name and address of receiving party(jes):				
	Sigurd Frohlich and Hans Jochen Koellner Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ yes ⊠no			(2a.) Name: Phase Change Laboratories, Inc. Address: 10109 Carroll Canyon Road San Diego, California 92131				
3. N	× □	Conveyance: Assignment		(2b.) Name Address: Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □yes ⊠no				
Execu	ition Dat	e: <u>August 3, 1999</u>						
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s): B. Patent No.(s) U.S. Patent No. 5,884,0 Additional numbers attached □ yes •⊠no								
de	ocumen	l address of party to whom corresport should be mailed:	ndence concerning	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: one				
lr S	Name: <u>Stanley H. Thompson, Esq.</u> Internal Address: <u>GRAHAM & JAMES LLP</u> Street Address: <u>801 S. Figueroa St., 14th Fl.</u> City: <u>Los Angeles</u> <u>State: CA</u> <u>ZIP: 90017-5554</u>			7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00 Example Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
				8. Deposit account number:				
	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE							
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the origin document. Stanley H. Thompson September 9, 1999								
Stanley H. Thompson Name of Person Signing Signature September 9 Date								
	NGUYEN	00000363 5884006 40.00 DP	Total r	number of pages comprising cover sheet, attachments and document				
581		4V.VV UP						
Mail d	Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Assistant Commissioner for Patents Box Assignments Washington D.C. 20231							

PATENT REEL: 010226 FRAME: 0992 08/12/1999 04:08 6192716817 08/02/1999 18:19 6192716017 06:56 \$213 488 9887

Phase Change Lab Graham & James PAGE 82/83

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, SIGURD FROHLICH, of, Escondido, California; and HANS JOCHEN KORLLNER, of Santa Barbara, California, invented certain new and usoful RECHARGEABLE PHASE CHANGE MATERIAL UNIT AND FOOD WARMING DEVICE which we executed an application for a United States Patent and for which said application for United States Patent was filed on October 17, 1997, as Patent Application Serial No. 08/954,318, now issued as United States Patent No. 5,884,006, (Attorney Docket No. PHA (X)1 PA);

WITEREAS, we hereby authorize and request the attorney(s) and/or agent(s) empowered to act on our behalf in the aforementioned application, to insert above the filing date and application number of said application, when known;

AND WHEREAS, PHASE CUANGE LABORATORIES, INC., a corporation of the State of Nevada, with a place of business at 10109 Carroll Canyon Road, San Diego, California 92131, hereinafter called the Assignee, is desirpus of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the inventions therein disclosed and any letters patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the cuttre right, title and interest in and to said application and any divisions or continuations thereof, and the inventions therein disclosed, and any improvements thereon, and any patent or patents that may be issued or reissued thereon, and the sole right to sue for all infringements (past, present and future) of said patent or patents, and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any letters patent thereon, and reissues thereof, to said Assignee, its successors and assigns, and we hereby authorize said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to file in its own name applications for patent in foreign countries in connection with the inventions hereby transferred, under the International Convention claiming the priority of said United States application or otherwise, and to secure in its own name the patent or patents issued thereon; and we hereby agree that, upon request, we will sign all papers, and make all rightful oaths, and do all acts which said Assignee, its successors or assigns, may consider accessary in connection with said United States application, and in connection with any other United States or foreign applications that may be filed in connection with said inventions, and with any improvements thereon, and in connection with any paterals issued or relation thereon,

Phase Change Lab Grabam & James

PAGE 83/83 62004

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hercunto set my hand and scal this 300 day

HANS JOCHEN KOELLNER

State of

County of Montgomery

Notary Public

PAULA L. MILLER, Notary Public In and for the State of Ohio My Commission Explore September 14, 2000

in testimony	WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this .	day
--------------	---	-----

Sigurd Froblich

State of California	_		
County of The Co	_		
07 August 11, 1999	before me	n Leone Notar	u Pohlic
personally appeared	, , , ,	7	1
		•	

__personally known to me -OR- __ proved to me on the basis of

satisfactory evidence to be
the person(s) whose name(s)
is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged
to me that he/she/they executed
the same in his/her/theirauthorized capacity(ies), and that
by his/her/their signature(s), on
the instrument the person(s), or
the entity upon behalf of which
the person(s) acted, executed the
instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature of Notary

RECORDED: 09/15/1999

SUSAN LEONE
COMM. #1216134
NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA
BAN DIEGO COUNTY
My Convrt. Expiras April 16, 2003

-2-